
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 31.10.12 
 

Cabinet 
08 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

Agenda 
 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

 

 

1. Minutes  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012. 

 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 

 

2. Declarations of interest   

 

 

 
3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 

 

 
4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 

 

 

 (a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan  

   (Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

(b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 

2012/14 and Christmas Parking 2012 

(Environment Select Committee – 23 October 

2012) 

 

(c) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(Services Select Committee – 1 November 2012) 

 

 

  



 

 

6. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2013/14 and 

Christmas Parking 2012  

� 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

 

Gary Connor 

Tel: 01732 

227310 

7. Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

�   � 

(Pages 35 - 70) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

8. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy  

� 

(Pages 71 - 88) 

 

Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 

227262 

9. Edenbridge Conservation Area Management Plan  

� 

(Pages 89 - 

172) 

 

Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 

227440 

10. Annual Monitoring Report 2012 

 � 

(Pages 173 - 

250) 

 

Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 

227440 

11. Establishing a Police and Crime Panel for Kent and 
Medway  

(Pages 251 - 

272) 

 

Philippa Gibbs 

Tel: 01732 

227247 

� Indicates a Key Decision 

� Indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 11 October 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison and Hogarth 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Davison, Firth, Raikes and Miss. Stack were also present. 

 

 

 

31. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 September 2012 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

32. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

33. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

34. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

35. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  

(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

 

This issue will be considered at the meeting on 8th November 2012. 

 

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12 (Performance and Governance - 

18 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 37. 

 

(c) Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations (Performance and 

Governance - 18 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 36. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

2
[...]
age 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution) 

 

(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  
(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

 

The report sought Members support for a new Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan for Edenbridge. The new plan had been prepared to meet local Best 

Value performance requirements and as part of background work which would contribute 

to the Local Development Framework (LDF). 

 

Resolved:  That the Edenbridge draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, 

attached as Appendix  B (Appraisal & Management Plan) to the report, be 

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for adoption as informal planning guidance. 

 

 

(b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 and Christmas Parking 2012 
(Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012) 

 

Members considered the annual review of parking charges which proposed options for 

increases in respect to car park and on street parking charges to meet the budget for 

2013/14.  The Committee also gave consideration to proposals for free Christmas 

parking for 2012. 

 

The Parking and Amenity Manager explained that all the car park options put before the 

Committee achieved the 3.5% increase in charges reflected in the 10 year budget. 

 

Councillor Mrs Purves proposed and Councillor Mrs Dibsdall seconded the following 

motion: 

 

Sevenoaks car park changes should not be raised but be kept at the current level in 

order to encourage people in this difficult economic climate to come into the town and 

use the shops and other services. 

 

The Chairman noted that this proposal would represent a loss of approximately £60,000 

and these savings would have to be found elsewhere in the budget. 

 

The Committee held a debate on the proposed motion.  The motion was put to th
[...]
£1.00 - 

Long stay       all day £3.70 - 

WESTERHAM    

Short stay       30 minute 20p  - 

    "      "       1 hour 40p  - 

    "      "       2 hours 60p  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours £1.00 - 

Agenda Item 5

Page 8



Long stay       all day £2.90 - 

 

The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

 

In considering the issue of free Christmas parking, a Councillor reported that anecdotal 

reports from traders suggested that this initiative did not increase footfall in the shops.  

The Chairman suggested that this initiative was the District Council’s way of saying 

“Happy Christmas”. 

 

The Chairman proposed that free parking throughout the District be offered on Saturday 

15th December and Saturday 22nd December. 

 

Following a vote the motion was CARRIED. 

 

Resolved: That the following recommendations be forwarded to Cabinet for 

consideration: 

 

(a) free parking throughout the District be offered on Saturday 15th December 

and Saturday 22nd December; 

 

(b) all on-street parking charges for 30 minute short stay parking be raised from 
10p to 20p; and 

 

(c) car park charges for 2012/14 be increased by the following amounts: 
 

SEVENOAKS TOWN CENTRE - 
Blighs 

 Proposed 

Increase 

Short stay       30 minute 20p 

    "      "       1 hour 20p 

    "      "       2 hours 20p 

    "      "       3 hours 40p 

Buckhurst 1, Buckhurst 2, 

South Park, Suffolk Way & 

Pemboke Road 

  

Short stay       1 hour 10p 

    "      "       2 hours - 

    "      "       3 hours - 

    "      "       4 hours - 

Buckhurst 2 & Pembroke Road   

Long stay       all day - 

Season tickets       year - 

SEVENOAKS STATION   

Long stay       all day 30p 

Season 

tickets:  
  

Bradbourne       year £10 

Sennocke       year £10 

SEVENOAKS ST JOHNS HILL    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

SWANLEY   

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

WESTERHAM    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

 

(c) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Services Select Committee – 1 

November 2012) 

 
To Follow 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



 1 

CABINET – 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2013/14 AND CHRISTMAS PARKING 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Also to be considered 

by: 

Environment Select Committee 23 October 2012 

Status: For Decision 

Executive Summary:  

This report is the annual review of parking charges.  It proposes options for increases in 

respect to car park and on-street parking charges to meet the budget for 2013/14, and 

includes consideration of free Christmas parking for 2012. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the effective management of Council resources.  

Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs Avril Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that: 

(a) Members confirm the proposed increases to car park charges for 2013/14, subject to 

consultation as noted in the report; 

(b) Members confirm the proposed increases to on-street parking charges for 2013/14, 

subject to consultation as noted in the report; 

(c) free parking be provided in all car parks and on-street parking areas throughout the 

district for two Saturdays before Christmas Day 2012; with the preferred dates to be 

confirmed and confirmation that the cost in terms of lost income be funded from 

Supplementary Estimates. 

Introduction 

1. Through the Council’s budget process, the budget plan increase for parking 

income from both car park and on-street parking for 2
[...]
n: No 

Executive Summary:  The Local Government Finance Bill has introduced one of the 

biggest, fundamental changes to the administration of council tax.  The Bill will require 

that all council tax billing authorities put in place a local Council Tax Support Scheme to 

replace the current national Council Tax Benefit Scheme by 31 January 2013, to 

commence on 1 April 2013. 

This report updates Members on the progress made in developing a local Council Tax 

Support Scheme for Sevenoaks District, contains a summary of the responses to the 

council’s consultation on its draft scheme and an Equalities Impact Assessment of the 

draft scheme.  The report also sets out the developments in the negotiation of a Kent 

wide scheme and the latest announcement from Government regarding the design of 

local council tax support schemes. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Council:  It be resolved that Cabinet consider the information 

provided in this report and recommend to Council a local Council Tax Support Scheme to 

commence on 1 April 2013.  

Reason for recommendation:  The Council are required to develop and implement a local 

council tax support scheme to replace the current council tax benefit scheme through 

legislation in the Local Government Finance Bill.   

The decision on the final scheme must be taken by Council and to meet the requirements 

of legislation the decision of Council must be made by 31 January 2013 and the scheme 

operational by 1 April 2013. 

Failure to do so will result in the council being required to adopt the default scheme 

defined in legislation.  This effectively is to continue operating the current council tax 

benefit scheme, but to do so with a reduction in funding of 10% on current levels. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 

Introduction 

1 The current nation
[...]
Mid-Year Population Estimates 2009. 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: REFRESH OF POLICIES 

Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

Report of the: Report of the Deputy chief Executive and Director of 

Community and Planning Services. 

Status: Decision 

Also considered by: Services Select Committee 1 November 2012 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:   The first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(KJMWMs) was adopted in 2007 by all 13 Councils that comprise the Kent Waste 

Partnership.  The main targets outlined in the 2007 Strategy were actioned one year early 

in 2011/12 and therefore it is appropriate to refresh the Strategy.  

This report supports the Key Aims of supporting a clean and healthy environment and 

a dynamic and sustainable economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Hunter 

Head of Service Richard Wilson - Head of Environmental and Operational Services 

Recommendation:   It be resolved that the refreshed Kent Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy objectives and policies 2012/13-2020/21 be adopted. 

Introduction 

1 Achievement of the 2007 KJMWMS Targets 

All 13 Kent councils comprise the Kent Waste Partnership (KWP).  It has been in place 

since 2007 and is now recognised as a national peer leader in deriving firm benefits from 

partnership working between councils and wider stakeholders.  The 13 Portfolio Holders 

with responsibility for recycling and waste services form the KWP Members Board.  

Directors and Heads of Service form the KWP Officers Advisory Group.  Each group meets 

three times a year to take forward all policies and issues relating to the 13 councils’ 

recycling and waste management functions. 

The first KJMWMS was adopted by all 13 Kent councils in 2007.  It amounts to some 

1,000 pages of technical data and supporting information but the crux of it was to put in 

place a range of policies and targets th
[...]
 review Conservation Area and Management Plan for 

Edenbridge Conservation Area. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Green and Healthy Environment theme of the 

Community Plan  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. J. Davison 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning,  Alan Dyer  

Recommendation: That the Edenbridge draft Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan, attached as Appendices B (Appraisal & management Plan) and C 

(Conservation Area plan) of this report, be adopted as informal planning guidance.  

Background 

1 This report seeks Members support for a new Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan for Edenbridge. This new plan has been prepared to meet our local 

Best Value performance requirements and as part of background work which will 

contribute to the Local Development Framework (LDF).  

2.  Large scale maps of the area will be displayed in the Committee Room before the 

meeting. 

3. People in the District place a high value on the quality of its landscape, historic 

character and open spaces according to the Sevenoaks District Sustainable 

Community Plan. The views expressed through consultations on the Plans are 

influencing the emerging policies in the Local Development Framework and the 

Community Plan themes to maintain and enhance a high quality landscape and built 

environment.   

4. Priority is given to protect the historic character of towns and villages and encourage 

Agenda Item 9

Page 89



 

  

quality design that respects the scale and design of existing developments. These 

new plans will help to achieve these priorities. Sevenoaks is the only District in Kent 

to have all forty one of its conservation areas covered by Appraisals.  These are 

currently being updated over the coming years to take account of revised boundaries 

and policy and developmental changes. 

Introduction  

5. The Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty on 

local authorities to designate as 
[...]
e 

historic design?  

 

In English Heritage’s view, any one of these characteristics could provide the basis for 

considering that a building makes a positive contribution to the special interest of a 

conservation area, provided that its historic form and values have not been seriously eroded by 

unsympathetic alteration.  

 

Guidance on conservation area appraisals – August 2005  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 165



EDENBRIDGE CONSERVATION AREA  CONSERVATION APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 2012 

  

 72

16.0 Maps 

Agenda Item 9

Page 166



EDENBRIDGE CONSERVATION AREA  CONSERVATION APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 2012 

  

 73

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 169



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK – ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

Cabinet – November 2012  

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

Services 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: 

The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) (Appendix A) analyses the progress towards 

meeting the LDF milestones and targets as set out in the Local Development Scheme 

(LDS) and also assesses whether or not the LDF policies are functioning properly and 

when necessary, will identify appropriate action.  

This report supports the Key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 

communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Group Planning Manager – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation to It be RESOLVED that: 

(a) that the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted and be made publicly 

available; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and detailed 

amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the documents; and 

(c) copies be made available for
[...]
ds. Petrol 

filling stations and shops selling and/or displaying motor vehicles. Retail 

warehouse clubs, nightclubs, launderettes, taxi businesses, amusement 

centres and casinos. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ESTABLSIHING A POLICE AND CRIME PANEL FOR KENT AND MEDWAY 

Cabinet – 8 November 2012 

Report of the: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mrs. Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation  

That: 

(a) the Leader, Councillor Peter Fleming, be nominated to the Police and Crime Panel 

and that the Head of Democratic Services at Kent County Council be notified of 

that nomination. 

(b) the arrangements and rules proposed in Appendix A to the report, which will 

enable the Police and Crime Panel for Kent and Medway to be formally constituted 

by November 2012, be agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

places a statutory duty on local authorities to collectively establish a Police and Crime 

Panel for their force area.  

Introduction 

1. The report attached at Appendix A asking Sevenoaks District Council to agree the 

arrangements and rules for the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel has been 

received from Kent County Council. 

 

2. The report also asks for a Councillor nomination to represent the Sevenoaks District 

Council on the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel. 

 

3. A Shadow Police and Crime Panel has been in operation for several months and the 

Council has been represented on that Panel by the Leader of the Council. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

As set out in attached report 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 251



 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

As set out in attached report 

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decis

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 8 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.   Mrs. Davison (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Fleming and Mrs. Bracken 

 

 Cllrs. Clark and Walshe were also present. 

 

 

 

42. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 October 2012  be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

43. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

44. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

45. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

46. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  

(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 50. 

 

(b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 and Christmas Parking 2012 
(Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 47. 

 

(c) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Services Select Committee – 1 
November 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 49. 

 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

8 

 

 

47. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2013/14 and Christmas Parking 2012  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced the report and 

thanked the Environment Select Committee and Officers for working up the 

recommendations presented in the report.   The increase in charges that were being 

proposed, 4.1% for car parks and 3.6% for on-street parking, met the budget plan 

increase for 2013/14 which was set at 3.5%.  It was hoped that the proposed increases 

would cause as little pain as possible to the local traders. 

 

The Portfolio Holder also recommended that free parking throughout the District be 

offered on Saturday 15th December and Saturday 22nd December and reported that all 

parking charges would be waived in all car parks and on-street parking areas in and 

around Sevenoaks town centre after 6pm on 30 November 2012 and in Westerham 

after 5pm on 29 November 2012 to support the annual events held for the switching-on 

of the Christmas lights. 

 

Members noted that there was a low risk that any of the options considered would have 

an adverse impact on people with ‘protected characteristics’.  Free parking was offered 

for those with disabilities who held a Blue Badge and this remained unaffected by the 

proposals that were considered.    

 

In response to a question surrounding whether the impact of the proposed increases 

would be monitored the Parking and Amenities Manager reported that the use of the car 

parks was monitored on a monthly basis and this was an on-going process. 

 

Resolved: that 

 

(a) free parking throughout the District be offered on Saturday 15th December 

and Saturday 22nd December; 

 

(b) on-street parking charges for 2013/14 be raised by the following amounts: 

 
SEVENOAKS TOWN CENTRE  

(High Street, London Road, 

South Park) 

 Proposed 

increase 

Short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour   

    "      " 2 hours   

SEVENOAKS TOWN 

COMMUTER AREAS  (Plymouth 

Drive, Holly Bush Lane) 

  

Short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour  

    "      " 2 hours  

long stay all day  

SEVENOAKS RAIL COMMUTER 

AREAS 

(St Botolphs, Morewood 

Close)  

  

Short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour   



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

9 

 

    "      " 2 hours   

    "      " 4 hours   

long stay all day   

SEVENOAKS COURT AREA 

(Morewood Close) 
  

Short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour   

    "      " 2 hours   

    "      " 4 hours   

SWANLEY 

(Azalea Drive, Goldsel Road) 
  

short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour   

    "      " 2 hours   

    "      " 4 hours   

long stay all day   

WESTERHAM 

(The Green, Market Square,  

Croydon Road)  

  

short stay 30 minutes 10p 

    "      " 1 hour   

    "      " 2 hours   

 

 

(c) car park charges for 2013/14 be increased by the following amounts: 
 

SEVENOAKS TOWN CENTRE - 

Blighs 

 Proposed 

Increase 

Short stay       30 minute 20p 

    "      "       1 hour 20p 

    "      "       2 hours 20p 

    "      "       3 hours 40p 

Buckhurst 1, Buckhurst 2, 

South Park, Suffolk Way & 

Pemboke Road 

  

Short stay       1 hour 10p 

    "      "       2 hours - 

    "      "       3 hours - 

    "      "       4 hours - 

Buckhurst 2 & Pembroke Road   

Long stay       all day - 

Season tickets       year - 

SEVENOAKS STATION   

Long stay       all day 30p 

Season 

tickets:  
  

Bradbourne       year £10 

Sennocke       year £10 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

10 

 

SEVENOAKS ST JOHNS HILL    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

SWANLEY   

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

WESTERHAM    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

 

48. Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

 
Members considered a report providing an update on the progress made in developing a 

local Council Tax Support Scheme for Sevenoaks District.  The report contained a 

summary of the responses to the Council’s consultation on its draft scheme and 

Members considered the Equalities Impact Assessment of the draft scheme.  The report 

also set out the developments in the negotiation of a Kent-wide scheme and the latest 

announcement from Government regarding the design of local council tax support 

schemes. 

 

Members noted that the Council was required to develop and implement  a local council 

tax support scheme to replace the current council tax benefit scheme through legislation 

in the Local Government Finance Bill.  The decision on the final scheme needed to be 

taken by Council and to meet the requirements of legislation the decision of Council 

needed to be made by 31 January 2013 and the scheme operational by 1 April 2013.  

Failure to this would result in the Council being required to adopt the default scheme 

defined in legislation.  This effectively was to operate the current council tax benefit 

scheme,  but to do so with a reduction in funding of 10% on current levels. 

 

The following updated recommendations were circulated to Cabinet as work on devising 

a Kent-wide scheme was not concluded until the day before the meeting: 

 

Cabinet recommendation to Council: 

 

It be resolved that… 

 

1 The Council introduce a local support for council tax scheme that all residents of 

working age receive a deduction on the amount of council tax support they are 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

11 

 

entitled to, calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit scheme, of 

18.5%. 

 

2 In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the Council applies 

transitional protection for all residents of working age eligible to receive council 

tax support.  This transitional protection ensures that in year 1 only all residents 

of working age receive a deduction of 8.5% on the amount of council tax support 

they are entitled to, as calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit 

scheme. 

 

3 The Council applies to the Government’s grant scheme for a financial contribution 

towards the transitional protection provided to residents once the grant scheme 

opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

4 The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money is provided delegated authority to 

implement any consequential amendments to the local scheme as a result of the 

Government publishing its final regulations. 

 

 

The Group Manager, Financial Services, reported that on 16 October the Government 

announced that an additional £100m grant would be provided if Councils devised a 

scheme where claimants only paid between zero and 8.5%. 

 

The Leader, Chief Executive, Director of Corporate Resources and Group Manager, 

Financial Services  had attended  meetings to consider a new Kent-wide proposal .  The 

proposal that had been developed was for an 18.5% scheme for three years with a 

discount in year 1 to reduce it to 8.5% and therefore taking advantage of the additional 

grant.  Officers would continue to look for ways of also reducing the 18.5% in later years 

by reviewing other Council Tax discounts and exemptions. 

 

In response to a question, the Group Manager, Financial Services, reported that it was 

unlikely that the grant from the Government would fund the discount in totality but 

agreement had been secured from the major preceptors that any difference would be 

underwritten.  

 

Resolved: That  

 

1 The Council be recommended to introduce a local support for council tax scheme 

that all residents of working age receive a deduction on the amount of council tax 

support they are entitled to, calculated on the basis of the current council tax 

benefit scheme, of 18.5%. 

 

2 In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the Council be 

recommended to apply transitional protection for all residents of working age 

eligible to receive council tax support.  This transitional protection ensures that in 

year 1 only all residents of working age receive a deduction of 8.5% on the 

amount of council tax support they are entitled to, as calculated on the basis of 

the current council tax benefit scheme. 

 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

12 

 

3 The Council be recommended to apply to the Government’s grant scheme for a 

financial contribution towards the transitional protection provided to residents 

once the grant scheme opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

4 Authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Value for Money to implement 

any consequential amendments to the local scheme as a result of the 

Government publishing its final regulations. 

 

49. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy  

 
The Portfolio Holder for The Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report 

outlining the refreshed Kent joint Municipal Waste Strategy objectives and policies for 

2012/13 to 2020/21.  The first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(KJMWMS) was adopted in 2007 by all 13 Council that compromise the Kent Waste 

Partnership.  The main targets outlined in the 2007 Strategy were actioned one year 

early in 2011/12 and it was therefore felt appropriate to refresh the Strategy. 

 

Members noted that during the development of the refreshed policies, two Equality 

Impact Assessments had been taken forward (in February and August 2011)  to ensure 

the public’s interests were taken into account.  On both occasions the results were 

satisfactory and full Equality Impact Assessments were not required. 

 

Members considered issues surrounding recycling and the Head of Environmental and 

Operational Services reported that around 10% of recycling continued to be rejected at 

the Allington MRF, but this was an improving situation.  Leaflets were regularly 

distributed to residents explaining what waste should be put in recycling.   It was 

important that there was consistency in the messages to residents. 

 

Resolved: That the refreshed Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management strategy 

objectives and policies 2012/13 – 2020/21 be adopted. 

 

50. Edenbridge Conservation Area Management Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report seeking Member 

support for a new Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Edenbridge.  

The new plan had been prepared to meet local Best Value performance requirements 

and as part of background work which would contribute to the Local Development 

Framework. 

 

The Group Manager, Planning reported that careful  consideration had been given to the  

boundaries of the Conservation Area and in terms of planning decisions, the impact  on 

the setting of the Conservation Area could be taken into consideration during the 

planning process where development is proposed adjoining the Conservation Area.. 

 

Resolved: That the Edenbridge draft Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan, attached to the report as Appendices B (Appraisal and 

Management Plan) and C (Conservation Area Plan) be adopted as formal planning 

guidance. 

 

 

 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

13 

 

51. Annual Monitoring Report 2012  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the Annual Monitoring 

Report which analysed the progress towards meeting the LDF milestones and targets as 

set out in the Local Development Scheme and also assessed whether or not the LDF 

policies were functioning properly and when necessary, identified appropriate action. 

 

In response to a question regarding the change in Employment Land supply, the Group 

Manager, Planning explained that the this had resulted from a change of the use of 

agricultural buildings at Upper Hockenden Farm on the outskirts of Swanley from 

agricultural to commercial use.  This involved making redundant farm buildings available 

for commercial use. 

 

A Member suggested that on Table A3 – Identified Sites within the 5 year Land Supply -  

it may be helpful to include a comment noting that figures may change throughout the 

process. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted and be made 
publicly available; 
 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes 
and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the 
documents; and 

 

(c)   copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 

Holder. 

 

52. Establishing a Police and Crime Panel for Kent and Medway  

 
Members considered a report received from Kent County Council  asking Sevenoaks 

District Council to agree the arrangements and rules for the Kent and Medway Police and 

Crime Panel.  The report also asked for a Councillor nomination to represent Sevenoaks 

District Council on the Panel.  The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

placed a statutory duty on local authorities to collectively establish a Police and Crime 

Panel for their force area. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Executive reported that Kent County Council were 

responsible for providing administrative support to the newly formed Panel and whilst 

funding of £53,000 had been provided by the Home Offices it appeared that costs were 

likely to exceed the grant. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) The Leader, Councillor Peter Fleming, be nominated to the Police and Crime 
Panel and that the Head of Democratic Services at Kent County Council be 

notified of that nomination; and 

(b) The arrangements and rules proposed at Appendix A to the report, which will 
enable the Police and Crime Panel for Kent and Medway to be formally 

constituted by November 2012, be agreed. 



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

14 

 

 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 12 November 2012. The decisions contained in Minutes 

47, 48, 49, 50 and 51 take effect on 19 November 2012 and the decision contained in 

Minutes 52 takes effect immediately. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.47 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


